
THE ENSMINGER FAMILY 

Pennsylvania 
Maryland 
Virginia 
South Carolina 

by 

Raymond Martin Bell 
Washington and Jefferson College 

Revised 1961 

Washington, Pennsylvania 





1 

Introduction 

The writer has been gathering Ensminger data for many years. In 1945, 1958 
and 1959 he published Ensminger booklets. This revision is a summary of those 
with some new data added. The early Ensmingers were all related. The:y- migrated 
to Maryland, Virginia, Ohio and other states. Many persons have helped gather 
these data. Church, court and census records have been used mostly.-

The families that came to Pennsylvania all signed their names "Ensminger." 
This is the spelling in the records in Alsace and Pennsylvania. The Virginia 
branch added a tttn - Entsnrlnger; those in S~uth Ca.r.olina wrote Entzrninger~ All 
spellings are pronounced the same. Research in early records is difficult be­
cause of the countless misspellings. 

Alsace 

. 

Baron von Frank, the eminent Austr~an genealogist, is the person who located 
the likely home of the family in Europe - the villages of Domf'essei and· Diemeringen 
in present-day Alsace (Bas-Rhin). This is the only place in German-speaking 
regions where a family of this name is found. It appears first in 1605 and is 
still. found today. Hans Ensminger settled in Diemeringen in 1605. He had a wife, 
Christine, and a son, John Adam. 

About 1848 Christian and Peter Ensminger migrated from Waldhambach, near 
Diemeringen, to Rensselaerville, New York. They had a brother, Philip, in Alsace 
and possibly a brother Adam. 

The Ensmingers wer~ Lut~eran - there are still Lutheran churches in these 
villages. The records begin in 1789. The Philippis, who intermarried with the 
Ensmingers and who came to America with some of them, were from Volksberg, ·four 
miles east of Diemeringen, according to the records of the Salem Lutheran Church, 
Lebanon, Pennsylvania. The Philippis who were originally Swiss, settled ~ the 
Volksberg region about 1650. 

Diemeringen is one mile south of Domfessel, four miles east of Sarre-Union 
(Saarbuchenheim), t~n miles south of the present French-German border. This 
territory was a battlefield in a number of wars, The first Ensmingers crone to 
America in 1733. 

Migrations 

The trip to America.took several months and was made in the summer. The 
ship lists show the following landing dates: 

Aug 17-1733 Peter Ensminger age 39 
Catharine 33 
Henry 10, Catharine 8, Philip 6, Nicholas l 



2 

Oct 28-1738 Nicholas Ensminger 39 
Margaret 35 
Christina 13, Catharine 10, Ludwig 7, Mary 3 

Nov 20-1741 Eenry Ensminger 40 (on the same ship as the Eisenhauers) 
Aug 28-1750 1~-D&vid Ensminger (on same ship as the Philippis) 
Sep 16-1751 -~Frederick Entzminger (he could not write, someone else 

wrote his nai'1le) 
Sep 14-1753 *John Ensminger 
Sep 30-1754 *Nicholas Ensminger 

* head of family only listed 

Peter, Nicholas, and Henry all proceeded to Cocalico Twp, Lancaster Co, 
Pa. ·David settled in York Co, near Henry, son of Peter. Frederick may be the 
one listed in Lancaster Co 1779; his sons may have gone to S.C. John may be the 
one listed in Philadelphia in 1779. The 1754 Nicholas may have been the oldest 
son of Nicholas (landed 1738). 

It is not known why the Ensmingers went to Cocalico. They likely found 
relatives or friends. Peter Ensminger was early associated with Rev. John Casper 
Steever, who married many of the Ensmingers. Peter and Steever were granted 
citizenship Mar 29-1735 by an act of assembly along with seven others from 
Lancaster Co. 

Cocalico 

The Muddy Creek Lutheran Church records at Swartzville, Pa record the 
baptism of these children of Peter: 

1735 Michael; 1739 Margaret 
and these children of Nicholas: 

1742 Elizabeth; 1745 Henry; 1747 Margaret 
Steever married Henry to Mary Barbara Crautzdorf in 1744 and Catharine, Peter's · 
widow, to Jacob Schmidt in 1748. 

It is likely that Peter, Nicholas and HenrJ were brothers. · David and 
Frederick may have been nephews. Peter was a blacksmith, as were his brother, 
Henry, and sons, Henry and Nicholas, as well as other members of the family. 

The first one to leave Cocalico was Henry (b 1701) who was in York Co 1747; 
although Peter's name is in the 1741 Hanover, Pa records. Henry (b 1723) went 
to York Co 1751. Maryland called Philip between 1757 and 1760; Nicholas and the 
sons of Ludwig after 1778. Henry (b 1701) was in Virginia in 1768, as was 
Philip in 1780. The first record of Ensmingers in SC is in 1767. 

Others went west and south and carried the Ensminger name to all parts of 
the country. Some were in Ohio and Indiana at an early date. Several Ensminger 
families came to America in the 1800s. 

Peter Ensminger 

On Oct 10-1738 Peter Ensminger applied for 200 acres along Muddy .Greek. He 
died about a year later, for papers were issued in his estate to his widow in 



3 

November 1739. The inventory of his estate is on file at Lancaster, Pa. It lists 
three horses, a colt, four cows, three calves, six sheep, a set of blacksmith 
tools, farming tools, a Bible, two guns, pewter ware, kitchen utensils, clothing, 
and miscellaneous items. The total value was ~74-10-0. In 1748 his widow sold 
the "plantc3.tion of her late husbandn for 1'300. Six.children are mentioned, but 
not named. Peter, who sought a new home in America, died.at 45 in the prime of 
his life. His death occurred just a year after his brother, Nicholas,. came ·to·· 
America. 

Peter's two older children were married in 1742. In 1752-Henry, son of 
Peter, bought land in Newberry Twp, York Co, Pa; about forty miles west of 
Cocalico. His stone house, built 1764, still stands near-Lewisberry~ In this 
same region lived David Ensminger, who came to America in 1750. Philip, son of 
Peter, moved southwest to the Sugar Loaf region of Frederick Co, Md before 176o. 
In 1780 he was in Augusta Co, t,:a. He died in 1807 in Monroe Co, W Va. Nicholas., 
third son of Peter, moved about 1770 ~ few m1=].es north and in 1773 took up a farm 
near Lebanon, Pa. He is buried at Hill Church. Michael, the youngest son was 
in Lebanon Twp as early as 1773 and as late as 1782, but in 1790 he was back in 
Lancaster Co. He is buried at Manheim. The Henry, who was in Lebanon in 1782., 
may have been a son of Michael. 

Nicholas Ensmin~r 

The will -of Nicholas was filed at Lancaster in October 1786. He died at 
the age of 87. _He was likely a farmer. He acquired land in Cocalico in 1753. 
His will written in 1785 names his wife, Margaret; oldest son, Nicholas; ·son, 
Ludwig, deceased; deceased daughters, Christina, Elizabeth; daughters, Catharine, 
Mary, Margaret. His son, Henry, is not i:nentioned and must have died without heirs. 

Nicholas Jr is not listed in the 1738 ship list, although he was at least 
15 then. He may not have come over until 1754. In 1753 the Heidelberg tax list 

· shows Hans Nickle Ensminger, Sr and Jr. This may have meant Nicholas Sr and 
Ludwig, who was married in 1752. Nicholas Jr was a baptism sponsor-in 1757. His 
children were baptized at Schaefferstown 1762 1764 1775 1777. If he married in 
1761, he was 38; but his uncle, Henry, was married at 43. Nicholas married · 
Catharine Crow, whose father, Leonard Crow, died in Hellam Twp., York Co 1785. 
Leonard had sons, Michael and Alexander. 

Nicholas Jr moved to the Pa-Md border about 1779. In 1778 he was an 
associator-in Heidelberg, now Lebanon Co and in 1781 he belonged to the Antrim 
Twp, now Franklin Co, Pa militia. Antrim Twp is a few miles ·north of Hagerstown, 
Md, Nicholas• son John was baptized at Hagerstown in 1780. On Jan 1-1799 · 
Nicholas Ensminger sold his stock and hous~hold belongings (see record at Hagers­
town). It is likely that he moved with his son Jacob to Springhill Twp, Fayette 
Co, Pa for in 1800 Jacob Ensminger is listed in Springhill with four males (two 
over 45) and six .females. Jacob was gone in 1810; he likely went to Ohio. 

One of- the early settlers in. Springhill· Twp was Michael Crow, uncle or 
cousin of Jacob. Michael had sons or .grandsons, Jacob. and Alexander •. _Michael 
Crow had gone to Fayette Co from 1;\Jilliamsport, Md, where Christian Ensminger lived. 
Christian was a nephew of Nicholas Jr. Nicholas Jr's son Henry died at 6; there is 



4 

no record of any others besides Jacob, unless John b 1780 is the John in Belmont 
Co, Ohio. 

Ludwig Ensminger was a baptism sponsor in 1749; he was married in 1752. 
There is record of a son; Ludwig Jr, born 1753. He likely had another son, 
Christian; for Ludwig married a Philippi and Christian is a Philippi name. 
Christian's oldest son was Ludwig. Ludwig Sr may have had a third son, Henry. 
Ludwig Sr must have died about 1761 for his name disappears. In 1777 Ludwig Jr 
is listed in Heidelperg Twp. He and Christian must have gone to Washington Co, 
Md 1778 or 79 - about .the same time as their uncle, Nicholas. Only Christian is 
listed in the 1790 .census, but there were omissions and some families lived 
together. 

Henry, son of Nicholas Sr, was born in 1745. He may be the Henry, who with 
wife Susanna, sponsored a baptism in 1762. He died before 1785. No attempt has 
been made to trace the daughters of Peter and Nicholas·sr. 

It should be pointed out that the early Germans used the second name as the 
call name. John Peter was called Peter; Mary Catherine was called Catherine. 
English clerks did not always understand this. 

Henry Ensminger 

Henry Ensminger added a 11 t" to his name in Virginia. He came to Cocalico 
in 1741 and was married in 1744. He was granted land in Lancaster Co 1750. He 
was in York Co, Pa 1747 and evidently went to Virginia soon after his child was 
baptized at Lancaster in 176o, In 1768 he was a blacksmith in Cowpasture, 
Botetourt Co, Va. He likely died before 1782. 

David Ensminger 

David Ensminger crune to America in 1750. A child was baptized in York, Co., 
Pa in 1753. · He was taxed in 1768 and must have died soon after. David Jr 
appears in the records of York Co 17.77-82. 

The Revolution 

~1ilitia rolls show that these Ensmingers served in Penna - Lancaster Co: 
ret-:::::·.1 Daniel, Jacob, Christian, Michael, He:r..ry - York Co: Conrad, George, David, 
Henry. 

Virginia service is shown.for: John, son of Henry; and Joshua, son of 
Philip. ·Philip belonged t~ the Frederick Co, Md militia in 1775. 

J9hn Henry Ensminger was a member of the Invalid Regiment, according to 
Lancaster Co court records. He served in the Third Pa Regiment and was wounded 
at the battle of Monmouth. He received a state pension of hlO monthly begirming 
in 1779. He is likely the same as Henry Ensminger, living in Donegal Twp 1810, 
who received a federal pension beginning in- 1820. In 1820 he was living in 
Cumberland Co at the age of 66. His wife was Eve age 60 and apparently there 



were no children. Henry died in 1833. His pension application says that in 
addition to being wounded and held prisoner at Monmouth, he served against the 
Indians at Tioga Point and was at the surrender of Cornwallis at Yorktown. He 
was discharged in 1783 at Trenton, NJ. It is not clear who he was - possibly 
son of Michael -- age incorrectly stated. 

~he South Carolina Entzmingers 

_ The name is Ensminger in the early records. Tradition says the family came 
from VirgiJ1ia. There are three in the records: 

1. Peter Ensminger born about 1742 100 acres Oct 14-1767 Berkley Co. 
died 1789 Richland Co Frederick Entzminger, administrator 

no record of any issue · 
2. Christian Ensminger born about 1746 300 a Mar 8-1770 Orangeburg Co 

300 a Sep 17-1771 Craven Co 

1790 Census 2-3-2 3 sons, 
no record after 1800 

473 a Mar 1-1797 Orangeburg Co 
1 _dau 1800 census 3 sons, 2 daus. 

3. Frederick Entzminger.- born about 1750 son Christian born S C:1776 
205 a Richland Co Jan 11-1808 

1790 Census 1-3-4 3 sons·, 3. dau 
died 1808 Richland Co 

Childrens nm never married 
1. Christian Entzminger b Aug 29-1776 SC d ~an 29-1855 

Richland Co nm. 
2. Peter Entzminger b 1780 d Feb 12-1855 Richland Co nm 

by a second marriage : · 
3. Frederick Entzminger b cl783 

Issues Jeremiah, James, John, Mary Jane., Laura, Emeline 
4. Sarah Entzrn.inger b c1785 
5. Catharine Entzminger b 1787 m Michael J Sharp b 1790 
6. John Entzminger b 1789 d 1855 m Margaret ----b 1791 (no issue) 
7. Ezra Entzminger b c1791 
8. Margaret Entzminger b c1793-
9. Rachael Entzminger b 1795 nm 

10. Mary Entzminger b 1797 run 
11. Elizabeth Entzminger b cl799 m Micholas Bookhard 

If Peter, Christian and Frederick were brothers, as is likely, they may have been 
sons of Frederick Ensminger who came to Pa Sep 16-1751 from Germany. His name is 
Entzminger in the ship lists. He settled in Lancaster Co, Pa where Peter 
Ensminger settled 1733, Nicholas -1738, Henry 1741~ A Frederi~k was living in 
Brecknock, adjoining Cocalico., in Lancaster Co 1779• •. ·. He may have been born about 
1715 or 20. It is possible that Frederic~ was the father of the three South 
Carolina Entzmingers. · 

Henry Ensminger left Pa and was in Va.by 1768. Philip, son· of Peter was in 
Md 176o, Va 1780. Peter, Christian and Frederick may have gone from Pa to Va to 
S c. There was a large migration from Va to S C beginning in 17_65. 



6 

Tax Lists at Time of Revolution 

YORK CO: Manchester Twp - Conrad; Newberry Twp - George, Henry, David 
LANCASTER CO: Lebanon Twp - Michael, Nicholas, Henry; Cocalico Twp - Henry, 

Nicholas; Brecknock Twp - Frederick 
PHILADELPHIA CO: John 

Census Records 

Penna. 1790 Dauphin: Daniel & Peter 
1810 Peter & Jonathan (Annville) 
1790 Lancaster: Michael & Samuel 
1810 Henry (Donegal), Samuel (Manheim) 
1790 Cumberland: Henry & Jacob 
1810 Jacob (Mifflin), Christian (Rye) 
1790 York: George & :Mary (widow of Conrad) 
1810 George & David (Fairview), Philip (Monaghan) 

-1810 Somerset: George (Somerset) 
1790 Phila: Dorothy . 
1800 Fayettei Jacob (Springhill) 

Va. 1810 Botetourt: Jonathan 
Rockbridge: David 

Md. 1790 Washington: Christian 
1810 Christian, George, Ludwig 

Marriage&. Baptism Records 

LUTHERAN: Muddy Creek (Swartzville), Salem (Lebanon), St. Paul's 
(Schaefferstown), Bergstrasse (Ephrata Twp.), Christ (York), 
Trinity (Lancaster), Strayer's Salem (Dover Twp.) York Co,), 
Quickel 1 s (Conewago Twp., York Co.), Zion (Manheim). 

REFORMED: St. Paul's (Manheim), White Oaks (Warwick Twp., Lane. Co.) 

Three Revolutionary Pensi~ners 

Virginia: Augusta Co. - Joshua {R3360) 
Botetourt Co. - John (S42708) 

Pennsylvania: Lancaster Co, - John Henry ($42709) 

Philippi 

The Philippis, of Swiss origin, settled in the region of VolksbergJAlsace 
about 1650. In 1750 John Philippi, wife Christina and children, John Jr, A.11.drew., 
Christian, Jacob (?), Christina, Elizabeth and others. landed in Pa, and went to 
Cocalico. · 

On Dec 12-1752 Christian and Christina Philippi married Mary and Ludwig 
Ensminger. (Brother and· sister married sister and brother.) Two years later 
Elizabeth Philippi married Nicholas Ensminger, a cousin of Mary and Ludwig. 

Christian and Jacob Philippi were in Lancaster Co in the 1770s, Ludwig 
Ensminger and Nicholas Ensminger both had sons named Christian Ensminger - this 
name coming from the Philippis. 



Peter 

1733 landed 
1735 child bap 

naturalized 
1738 land Cocalico 
1739 child bap 

died 

1. Henry 
1742 m 
1743, 51 bap Lane Co 
1752 bot ld, Yk C9 
1754 bap.York Co 
176o constable . 

Newbenj Twp 
1789 d York Co 

2. Philip 
1754 sponsor bap 
1757 bap Lane Co 
1760 in Fredk Co, Md 
1766 land Leb Twp 
1771 sale Fredk Co 
1775 Md Militia 
1780 Aug Co, Va 
1807 d W Va 

3. Nicholas 
1754 m 
1757 child bap Ltnc Co 
1771, 4 child bap Leb Co 
1771-79 tax Leb 
1781 died Leb Twp 

4. Michael 
1773 Leb Twp 
1779-82 Leb Twp 
1790 Lancaster Co 
1822. died Lane Co 

Chronolo~ 

Nicholas 

1738 landed 
1739 sponsor at bap 
1742, 5, 7 child bap 
1753 tax Heidelberg 

land Cocalic• 
1754 bap sponsor 
i758 bot land 
1771-79 tax Cocalico 
1786 died 

1. Nicholas Jr 
1753? tax Heidelberg 
1757 sponsor bap 
1762, 4 child bap 
1778 Heid 
1180 son bap Md 
1781 Fkln Co., Pa 
1799 Wash Co, Md sold 

Henry 

1741 landed 
1744 married 
1746, 54, 6, 7, 60 

child bap Lane Co 
1747 child bap Yk 
1750 land Cocalico 
1755 land Brecknock 
1756 tax Brecknock 
1768 blacksmith 

Cowpasture, Va 

David 
1750 landed 
1753, 7 daus bap 
1758, 63 daus m 
1768 tax York Co 

David Jr 
2. Ludwig ( son of Nich) 1777 served Derry 

1749 sponsor bap 1777 Island in Su.sq. 
1752 m 1779-82 tax Ik Co 
1753 son bap Ludwig Jr 

(1777 Heid) 

3. He~nry 
1773 inmate Cocalico 

7 



8 

Domfessel 
0 D Volks°Derg 

F RA NC E 

o Diemeringen 
0 

Sarre-Union 

BELGIUM 

o Vialdhambach 

l 

Bas-Rhin 

GENERAL 

R E G I O N 
· GERllA:NY 

br-13.cken 

FRANCE· o Sarre-

O· 
Nancy 

MONROE 

' 

M I G R A T I O N S 

IN US A 

YORK 

ilip 

ROCKBRIDGE 



9 

COUNTIES I N V'/HICH 

ENSMINGERS LIVED 

Pf.NNA, _ . 

N,c, 

Ad Adams 
Au Augusta 
B Botetourt 

N ,c, C Cumberland 
D Dauphin 

S,c, Fa Fayette 
Fra Franklin 
Fre Frederick 
La Lancaster 
Le Lebanon 
M Monroe 
0 Orangeburg 
p Perry 
Ri Richland 
Ro Rook bridge 
s Somerset 
w Washington 
y York 



\ 
\. 

" ' " .. - ., 
' o MA RRJS5URG-\ 

CO,A,JB£~- \ 
LAA/1> co, ' 

~
6 <:V .. £GAl\>O I e I bE-,-.j \ lJE..JfK-s co , 

~ ~ \ ~'i:"l ,e.ff' ~~-f !.._w h. 

--
) 

') 

,r-_.,,,,,,,, \. 

+ 
~~ 

f'­
A. 

A)' 

_rf'\ew 
J'(\ ·": ,\ J -~ -~ I I ,_ 

:; 
\' 

'-flANr;I( 
co. 

J 
VAVPJ.11N co, J _.-

-- __.,.. 
/ LAIV(..A~T,£,~ co I 

~-

. J. t( 
e~ ·~ 

/---.... --
YcRk. co .. 

---
#: ~ ~ ---"' .,..,, J 

---r J 
-- I ~ 

; 

.,.,"\_./ 

-~ ... ~; t,, 

' 
- - ~~J-!.! Is:_ 

f pl-it-a.-t~ ( Dheck...,
0

(..k.'-
. ·~ ;,--

~~ ''----•-✓ 
~~&1!-~.!:: 

YORI<.' 

OLA Nc,,.q~ T£R 

# ~.!:t_r-£1-t~ 

- - - MoJ-e ,-.-,,_ co, /;-,,,es. 
- · Moel~ r-~ t:'Vllf?. Ii >-,. e .l,. 

#d>11 e~ o-f' eJ t· /y -to l,$i'-,,_! /.,_; f>.S sh o 1.1, 1, 

r-' 
0 



Peter 
d 1739 Pa 

(1733) 

Nicholas 
d 1786 Pa 

(1738) 

Henry 
d 1708-82 Va 
(1741) 

born in 
--Alsace 

( ) date of 
arrival 

* Revolutionary 
service 

Ensminger Outline· 

Heng d 1789 Pa 

*Philip d 1807 W Va 

Nicholas d 1781 Fa 

-It-Michael d 1822 Pa-

*Nicholas daft 1799·?Pa 

- if<leorg~ b 1744 
-•~onra:ci" b 1747 

A;ndrew b 1756 

(A) 
(B) 

---..*Joshua b 1760 (C) 
· Henry b cl 765 

Anthony b cl774 

*Peter b 1755 (D) 
*Daniel b 1757 

_ ___,*Jacob b 1759 (E) 
if-Christian b 1762 (F) 
Jonathan·b 1774 

?Henry b cl75-7 
Samu.el b 1763 
Michael b cl774 

Leonard b 17~* 

(AA) 
(G) 
{H) 

__,?Jacob ·b 01766 (BB) 
Geo. Fredk. b 1775* 
Phi:J.ip b 1777* 
John b 1780 {DD) 

Ludwig d cl761 ?Pa 

Henry d be£ 1785 Pa 

*John d 1830 Ohio 

---1 Ludwig·. b 175.3 (I) 
Christian b cl759. (J) 

David d 1841 Va 

Philip m 1792 Va 

Jonathan m 1794 Va 

David 
(1750) 

Frederick -- ? 
{17~1) 

I ?? Henry ( CC) 

~ David b 1792 
. l John b 1800 

John .b cl7~ 
_ ____,. David b cl801 

Alexander b 0160_5 
Lewis b c1807-

Jonathan b 1798 
· John b c1803 
Elijah King b 1809 

*David b cl 749 
*Henry b 01761 

Peter b cl742 
Christian b cl74S s.c. 
Frederick b el750 

* ? died young 

11 



12 

(John) Peter Ensrrdnger b 1694 to America 1733 d fall of 1739 
Cocalico Twp, Lancaster Co., Pa. m(Mary) Catharine --- b 1700 
She m2 Oct 24-1748 Jacob Schmidt , 

· Lancaster court records indicate six children. 
1. (John) Henry Ensminger b 1723 d Dec 1789 Newberry Twp, York Co, Pa 

Blacksmith. m Oct 19-1742 Christina Orner 
a •. Christina Ensminger b Jan 17-1744 likely d young 
b. (John) George Ensminger b Jan 17-1744 (twin) (See A) 
c. (Anna) Catharine Ensminger b Apr 13-1746 m Oct 21-1765 

Samuel Grove 
d. Conrad Ensminger b Dec 21-1747 (See B) 
e. (Mary) Elizabeth Ensmi.l'lger b Nov 3-1749 likely d young 
f. John En~minger b Dec 14-1751 likely d young 
g. (Mary) Ma~dalena Ensminger b May 7-1754 M Philip Wallick 

· la-f baptized at Muddy Creek; g at York) 
2~ (Susanna) Catharine Ensminger b 1725 m Apr 29-1742 Martin Frey 
J. (John) Philip Ensminger b 1727 d 1807 near 1.folf Creek, Monroe Co. W. Va. 

m cl753 Catharine ?Kessinger - sold blacksmith tools, cattle 
Fredk. Co. Md 1771 
a. Anna Barbara Ensminger bap Jun 30-1754 
b. Andrew Ensminger b Jan 20-1756 m 1791 Mary Platt 
c. (John) Thomas Ensminger b Oct 8-1757 (Lanc·Co) 
d. Joshua Ensminger b Apr 9-1760 Frederick Co, :Md. (See C) 
e. Susanna Ensminger b cl762 m Miller 
f. Henry Ensminger b cl765 (see CC?) 
g. Catharine Ensminger b c1768 m 1791 Henry Platt 
h~ Elizabeth Ensminger b c1771 m af't 1793 James Hunter 
i. Anthony Ensminger b cl774 m Kate Dubois 
j. Mary Ensminger b cl776 m Vance 

4. (John) Nicholas Ensminger b Jul 25-1732 d Apr 28-1781 near Lebanon, Pa 
Blacksmith and farmer. m I~ay 18-1754 (Christina) Elizabeth 

Philippi b Nov 3-1734 d Aug 31-1803 from Volksberg, Alsace to 
America 1750 
a. Peter Ensminger b Feb 4-1755 (See D) 
b. Daniel Ensminger b Sep 5-1757 Lancaster Cod Aug 24-1802 

Lebanon Co. Pa. 
m Jun 24-1795 Christina Fahrny. No issue 

c. Jacob Ensminger b Oct 31-1759 (See E) 
d. Christian Ensminger b Jun 8-1762 (See F) 
e. (Catharine) Elizabeth Ensminger b Jan 8-1766 d Jun 9-1838 

South Middleton Twp, Cumberland Co, Pam John Burkholder 
b Jan 12-1761 d Jul 25-1835. He ran woolen mill on Yellow 
Breeches Creek. 
(i) Jacob Burkholder b May 10-1786 d Apr 7-1869 

rnJ.. ----
Issue: George, Elizabeth (Horner), Ann (Brindle), John, 

Susannah (Riche) 
m2 Esther---- b 1798 d Oct 26-1863 
Issue: Jacob, Sarah (Hoover), Hester (Plank), Charles, 

Laura 
(ii) Magdalena Burkholder m Adam Lehman d May 1845 s. 

Middleton Twp 
Issue: John, Adam, Daniel, David, Mary,·sarah, Margaret, Samuel 

(iii) Elizabeth Burkholder b·Feb 2-1801 d Feb 13-1851 
m John Zug b Oct 23-1796 d Nov 29-1867 
Issue: John, Jacob, Elizabeth (Culver), David, Barbara 
(Wilklow), George, Margaret (Wonderly)~ Susanna 
(Erb), Martha (Sheaffe~), .Amelia (WiseJ, Matilda 
(Van Volkenburg), Sallie (:Lauman) 



f. daughter b cl768 d 1781-1803 
g. (John) Philip Ensminger b Jul 14-1771 Lebanon Co. d yg 
h. Christina Ensminger b Jan 9-1774 d Nov 17-1856 Lebanon Co 

m Jacob Thomas b Dec 9-1769 d Feb 3-1823 
(i) idam Thomas b Nov 23-1815 d May 19-1857 

i. Jonathan ~nsminger b Jul 11-1776 d Oct 22-1853 Annville 
m Annie Fahrny b Dec 14-1773 d Sep 25-1816 
(i) Jacob Ensminger m Apr 9-1835 Mary Stoey 

(ii) Elizabeth Ensminger 
m Jan 24~1819 Abraham Herr b May 28-1797 d Aug 1-1877 

5. (John) Michael Ensminger b Nov 8-1735 d May 1822 Manheim, 
Lancaster Co, Pam Oct 22-1756 Mary Holbrin b Feb 25-1737 d Feb 5-1810 •. 
Eight children. . 

a. Henry Ensminger 1776 in Lebanon Co (See AA) 
b. Samuel Ensminger b Aug 13-1763 (See G) 
c. Michael Ensminger b cl774 (See H) . 

6. (Catharine) ·Margaret Ensminger b ~un 22-1739 ?d yg 

(John) Nicholas Ensminger b 1699 to America 1738 d· Sep 1786 
Cocalico Twp, Lancaster Co, ~a m (M~ry) Margaret --- b 1703 

13 

1. Nicholas Ensminger b cl723;in Washington Co, Md 1799-Revolutionary soldier in 
Fkln Co. Pa. 1781 

m Catharine Crow b cl740 dau of Leonard Crow 
a. (John) Henry Ensminger b Aug 25-1762 d Mar 17-1769 
b~ (John) Leonard Ensminger b Jul 12-1764 Lane Co d yg? 
c. ?Jacob Ensminger b cl766 {see BB) 
d. e. f. 
g. George Frederick Ensminger b Jan 23-1775 d yg? 
h. (John) Philip EnsmL~ger b Sep 10-1777 Lancaster Co, Pad yg? . 
i. John Ensminger b Jan 5-1780 bap Wash Co, Md ·(see DD) may be the Jobn ►of 

Belmont age 71 in 1850 Ohio census 
m Mar 3-1801 Catharine Wyant 
(i) David Ensminger b Oct 26-1801 

and others 
2. Christina Ensminger b 1725 d bef 1785 m Nov 20-1744 

(John) Philip Schaeffer · · 
3. (Anna) Catharine Ensminger b 1728 m Oct 10-1748.Wolf Henry Brunner 

a. Margaret.Brunner bap Nov 4-1749 Ludwig Ensminger, sponsor 
4. (John) Ludtiig Ensminger b 1731 d cl760 m Dec 12-1752 . 

(Eva) Christina P.hilippi . . 
a. Ludwig Ensminger b Aug 12-1753 (Bee I) 1777 Lane Co 
b. Ch:~ic+,j_an Ensminger. b cl759 (See J). . 
c. ?Henry Ensminger ( fee {~C) · · 

5. (Anna) Mary- Ensminger b 1735 m Dec 12-1752 Christian Philippi 
a. Anna Mary Philippi b 1757 

6. (Catharine) Elizabeth Ensminger b Sep 1-1742 d bef 1785 · 
m Nov 30-1762 Theobaldt Miller 

7. (John) Henry Ensminger b Jan 28-1745 not mentioned in his 
father's will, likely d bef 1785 without issue m Susanna---~ 

8. (Mary) Margaret Ensminger b Dec 21-1747 m Adam Oberlin d 1812 
to Stark Co, Ohio 1811 
Issues Catharine, Barbara, Frederick, Margaret 1777-1849 m . _. 

Frederick Rodecker, Peter 1779-1855, Eve b 1780, John, ,Eliz~oe~h 



14 

(John) Henry Ensminger b 1701 to America 1741.d aft 1768 Va 
1768 blacksmith Cowpasture, Va m Mar 12-1744 at Cocalico 
(Mary) Barbara Crautzdorf b Mar 1-1719 d Aug 7-1806 

Naue changed to Entsminger in some branches in Va 
1. (Jmna) Catharine Ensminger b 1746 Lane Co 
2. (.knna) Elizabeth Ensminger b May 4-1747·York Co 
3. 4.5. 
6. (John) Michael Ens~ger b Apr 21-1756 Lane Co 
7. John Entsminger b Sep 27-1757 Lane Cod Oct 10-1830 Langsville, 

Ohio; in Botetourt (now Rockbridge) Co, Va 1776 
m Feb 16-1787 Jane Reese b Jul 26~1759 d May 19-1830 
a. Margaret Entsminger b Nov 5-1787 d May 1864 m May 6-1810 

· Luther Shepherd 
b~ Mary Entsminger b May 17-1789 d Dec 27-1858 m Joseph Grayum 
c. Elizabeth Entsminger b Mar 11-1791 m Daniel Grayum 
d. David Entsminger b Nov 7-1792 d Oct 2.5-1858 Langsville, Ohio 

m Nov 12-1818 Elizabeth Gross 
e. Jane Entsminger b Dec 29-1794 m Bela Latham 
f~ Sarah Entsminger b Mar 23-1797 d 1868 m John Bing 
g. John Lewis Entsminger b Sep 9-1800 m Sophia Sawyers 

8. Joseph Entsminger b Jan 31-1760 Lane Co 
9. David Entsminger b cl762 d Jul 1841 Rockbridge Co, Va 

m 1790 ~~ary Clark 
a. Rebecca Entsminger b cl 791 
b. John Entsminger b cl793 m 1818 Sarah Knick 
c. Sarah Entsminger b c1795, m 1817 James Morris 
d. Rachel Entsminger b cl797 m 1817 John Ayres 
e~ i\fary Entsminger b c1799 
f. David Entsminger b cl801 
g. Jane Entsminger b c1803 m Thomas Huse 
h. Alexander Entsminger b cl805 
i. Lewis Entsminger b cl807 

10. Philip Ensminger b cl7t4 ~ 1792 Mary Wau·son 
11. Jonathan Ensminger b c1766 d Oct 4-1844 Va - 1810 Botetourt Co 

m 1794 Eliz·abeth Gabbert b 1865 
a. Jonathan Ensminger b 1798 
b. John Ensminger 
c. Elijah King Ensminger b 1809 d 1893 

m Oct 22-1832 Rockbridge Co Nancy Cook b 1812 d 1884 
(i) Jonathan Thomas Ensminger b Jun 29-1839 d Jun 17-1909 

m Nov 23-1871 Sarah Snyder b Jan 3-1843 d Mar 23-1928 
and 4 dau (parents of Febb Ensminger Burn of Tenn) 

David Ensminger b cl720 to .America 1750 - York Co, Pad c1770. 
ml (Mary) Christina---- m2 (Elizabeth) Margaret----
1. Susan Ensminger b cl745 m Jan 6~1763 Henry Fischer 
2. David Ensminger b c1749 d cl785 York Co 

m·c1771 Maria~---· 
a. (Mary) Elizabeth Ensminger b Feb 25-1772 
b. c. 
d. Susan Ensminger b 1778 
e. r. 
g. David Ensminger b cl784 m cl805 3 sons 1810 York Co 



3. Christine Ensminger b Jun 24-1753 York 
4. (Catharine) Barbara Ensminger b Oct 10-1757 
5. Henry Ensminger b cl761 1 son, 2 dau 1810 York Co 

m Maria __ ..;._ 
a. Mary Ensminger b Apr 21-1798 d Dec 20-1874 
b. Samuel Ensminger b Nov 2-1800 d Apr 5-1877 

m 1836 widow Elizabeth Bekel b Aug 11-1810 d Dec 4-1886 
(i) Henry Ensminger b Jul 5-1837 d Jul 28-1909 

(ii) Catharine Ensminger b Mar 7~1839 
(iii) Lewis b Aug 11-1840 d Mar 4-1843 
(iv) Charles Ensminger b Feb 15-1842 d Sep 2-1860 
(v) Samuel Ensminger b May 18-1843 ·d Aug 7-1843 

(vi) Mary Ann Ensminger b Jun 20-1844 
c. Elizabeth Ensminger b Mar 8-1804 d Oct 17-1874 

6. Catharine Ensminger b 1763 
7• (John) Peter Ensminger bap Oct 26-1767 d yg man 

A. (John) George Ei:isminger (son of Henry d 1789) b Jan 17-1744 
d 1815 York Co,_Pa m Jun 24-1765 Mary Magdalena Griest 

1. Christian Ensminger b May 1-1766 d Feb 23-1777 . . 
2. (Catharine) Elizabeth Ensminger b Aug 16-1769 d Jul 9-1841 

m 1787 John Kline b Mar 1-1769 d Feb 10-1835 
a. Mary Kline b Feb 25-1789 
b. (Catherine) Elizabeth lline b May 29-1791 m Jacob Kirk 
c. John Kline b Dec.24-1793 d Aug 24-1857 m Jane Millard 
d. Margaret Kline b Apr 14-1796 d Jan 13-1874 .. 
e. Daniel Kline b Sep 18-1798 d Nov 30-185.9 
r. Philip Kline b Mar 13-1801 m Eudly Jane Hickernell 
g. Catherine Kline b Sep 9-1803 . . . 
h. Andrew Kline b Nov 3-1805 d Nov 18-1882 m Margaret Foster 
i. George Kline b Aug 4-1807 d Mar 15-1878 m Margaret Runyan 
j. Joseph Kline b Jun 16-1809 d Feb 13-1874 
k. Franklin Kline b i~ug 18-1810 d Apr 27-1886 
1. Lewis Kline b Apr 13-1814 m Margaret---- (Illinois) 

3. Mary Ensminger b Sep 25-1771 m Peter Williamson 
4. John Ensminger b Aug 10-1773 d yg . 
5. George Ensminger b Dec 2-1775 d c1845 Hancock Co, Ohio 

m·cl798 
York Co to Somerset Twp; Somerset Co, Pa 01805; to Ohio 1816 
1832 to Hancock Co; li~~g Portage Twp 1840 

a. David W Ensminger b Dec 12-1799 d Oct 22-1872 Belmore, Putnam Co, 0 
m 1819 Sarah---- b Jan 27-1803 d Apr 1-1873 
(i) John Harrison Ensminger b Jan 3-1820 d 1891 Belmore 

ml Jan 17-1843 Sarah Byal b l"1a.r 12-1820 d Apr 22-1851 
Issue: John H, David Worth 

m2 Sep 9-1851 Sarah Ann Weeks b 1828 -
Issue: Sarah, Lodema .· . _ . 

(ii) Esther Ann Ensminger b 1825 m Jan 27-1848 Wm E Olds . . -. 
(iii) Mary Ann Ensminger b Apr 14-1829.d Jan 28-1912 m Oct 6-1846 Albert 

Van Dorn . · .-
(iv) Emily J Ensminger b Jun 22-1831 d May 2-18.47 
(v) ~ah Ensminger b 1834 m Holmes· ._· . · . . . . 

·(vi) Lodema Ensminger b 1841 nil.Feb 12-:i&61 Wm J Dorsey m2 Wili9-nSO?l 
b. Michael Ensminger b 1801 d 01845 m cl829 Mary b 1813 

living 1830 in what is now Ashland Co Issue: Mary Ann, Emanuel G, 
Amanda, James 

15 



16 

c. ?George Ensminger b c1803 d cl840 ?m Catharine b 1800 
living 1830 in•what is now Ashland Co 
Issue: ? John, Hannah, Nicholas 

d. dau 
e. 
f. Henry Ensminger b cl809 d cl843 m 1830 Matilda b i813 

Issue: dau, George, Mary, Van Buren, Margaret 
g. dau 
h. Caroline b cl813 m Sep 10-1833 Francis Rummel 
i. dau 
j. Perry D Ensminger b Nov 21-1817 d Mar 14-1865 Hancock Co ml cl838 

Phoebe---- b Dec 25-1820 d Dec 25-1848 
Issue: Harrison, Cynthary, Andrew A, Martha J 

m2 Aug 11-1850 Ann McMannis 
k~ Lyman Ensminger b 1819 m Apr 26-1838 Anna Warner 
1~ son 
m. Milton U Ensminger b 1823 m Jan 6-1842 Phidelia Bills 

Issue: Cor~in, Harriet s, Wellington (wife 1850 .Amanda b 1827 
6. Philip Ensminger b Apr 30-1778 m Mary Park 1810 York Co 

a. Peter Ensminger b Nov 11-1804 d Feb 27-1862 York Co 
m Catharine---- b Apr 25-1820 d Feb 8-1880 
(i) Peter Ensminger b 1849 d 1925 
(ii) George Washington Ensminger b 1851 d 1930 

b. Catharine Ensminger d cl86o 
c. Nancy Ensminger d cl86o 

7. Margaret Ensminger b Mar 6-1780 m Nov 28-1797 Andrew BlYll\'fer 
8. Henry Ensminger b Apr 19-1782 d Apr 28-1856 m 

Mary Starr b Nov 28-1784 d Oct 23-1861 
a. George Ensminger b Jun 16-1820 d Nov 27-1900 m Jun 24-1843 

Sarah Ann Craver 
Issue: Ani>rose Craver, Ella Margaret, William Henry 

Mary Elizabeth, Lewis D 
b. Henry Ensminger 
c. Philip Ensminger 
d. Thomas Ensminger rn Elizabeth Harmon 
e. Samuel S Ensminger m Hannah Avis Foster 
r. Ja.ne Ensminger m Marcus Craver 
g. Susan Ensminger m Andrew Nebinger 
h. Elizabeth Ensminger m Moses McGrew 

9. Catharine Ensminger m Jesse Oran 

B. Conrad Ensminger (son of Henry d 1789) b Dec 21-1747 d Jul 12-1783 
buried at Quickel1s Church, Zion View, York Co 
m Anna Mary Quickel b Sep 7-1752 d Mar 16-1813 

1. Anna Mary Ensminger b Feb 23-1773 m Andrew Hake 
2. Anna Cathar:ine Ensminger b Feb 12-1775 
). Michael Ensminger b Oct 16-1776 no record 
4. Anna Barbara Ensminger b Jul 31-1778 d Jul 23-1840 m 

Conrad Frey b Apr 10~1769 d 18ll 
Issue, George, John, Daniel; ~Jacob, Elizabeth (Wilt), Anna 

Mary (Metzgar), Susanna., Conrad · · 
5, Christina Ensminger b Jul 31-1778 m 1810 John Schreiber d 1817 

Issue1 Jacob, Elizabeth, Cassandra 



6. Mary Elizabeth Ensminger b Jan 10-1781 d Jan 2.5-1866 never married 
7. John Ensminger b Jul 22-1782 d Oct 20-1862 Manchester Twp, York 

Co, m Nov 4-1810 Susanna Keller b Jun 16-1787 d Mar 21-1843 
a. Samuel Ensminger b Mar 9-1811 d Apr 9-1879 m Oct 24-1841 

Catherine Westhafer b Jun 8-1813 d Feb 24-1890· 
Issue: George, Samuel, Albert W, Jacob W 

b. Jacob Ensminger b Jul 2-1812 d Dec 27-1890 m Oct 28-1841 
Susan Miller b Jan 21-1820 d May 1-1899 
Issuei Louisa, Annat·Catharine, Amanda, David, Sarah, Henry M, 

Susan (Nagle}, Jacob M · 
c. John Ensminger b Nov 10-1814 d Jan.9-1889 m 1841 

Louisa Weiser b Nov 7-1819 d Oct 2$-1877 
Issue: Susanna, Samuel W, Ellen, John C, Florence, Emma 

d. Elizabeth Ensminger b Jul 3-1818 d Nov 11-1876 never mai.--ried 
·tork Co., Pa 

e. Henry N Ensminger b Nov 28-1819 d Jan 26-1889 m Feb 17-1853 
Catharine Leaber·b Sep·26-1826 d ¥.-a.y 14-1883 
Issuea Mary Ann, John., David H 

f. Mary Ensminger b A.pr 20-1825 d Aug 15-1888 
8. Susan Ensminger b 01784 m Jacob Newcomer. 

c. Joshua F.nsminger (son of Philip d 1807) b Apr 9-1760 near Sugar 
Loaf, Frederick Co., -Md.d Jul 5-1851 Shelby Co., Ind 
In 1780 Augusta Co, Va; in 1801 Rockbridge Co, Va; 
1829 Kanawha to Ind. m 1798 Elizabeth Haslet 

b 1777 d 1849 
1. Andrew Ensminger 

a. Chapman Ensminger 
b. Harriet-Ensminger 
c. Anna Ensminger 
d. Jane Ensminger 
e. Angeline Ensminger 
f. Martha Ensminger 
g. Sarah Ellen Ensminger 
h. Margaret Ensminger 
i. Andrew Ensminger 

2. Philip Ensminger b. ~an 20-1801 Va d Mar 26-1880 Shelby Co 
m Polly Ballard 
a. Delilah Ensminger 
b. St. Clair Ensminger 
c~ Chola Ensminger 
d. John Ensminger 
e. Green Ensminger 
£. Mandy Ensminger 
g. Julian·E. Ensminger 
h. Andrew~Ensminger 
i. Roxie Ensminger 
j. Mary Ensminger 
k. William Ensminger 

3. John Ensminger. b 1808 d Jun 28-1873 Shelby Co.·? middle name Leathers 
m Margaret Ballard 
a, Elijah Ensminger 
b. George Ensminger 
c. William Ensminger 
d. James M. Ensminger 
e. Sarah Ensminger 
r. Adeline Ensminger 
g. Caroline Ensminger 

17 



18 

4. Riley Ensminger 
a. Julian Ensminger 
b. Nancy Ensminger 

5. Hannah Ensminger m Fount Huffman 
6. Kate Ensminger m Hafford 
7. Isabelle Ensminger m Joseph Lacy 

NOTEt One of Joshua's brothers had these children:· (Ensminger) 
Sarah Keller (Johnson) b 1808 Va d 19o6 Troy, Ill; 
Joshua (father of Emma, Mary, Caroline, Hannah John, 
Jonathan, William, Silas); John; Delila (Cason); Julia; 
Loranda; Edith; Jessie 

D. Peter Ensminger (son of Nicholas d.1781) b Feb 4-1755. d Dec 9-1814 
Lebanon Co. Farmer 
m Catherine Gloninger b Nov 22-1756 d Mar 15-1828 

1. Elizabeth Ensminger b May ll-1784 d 1854 m Jacob Reigert 
2. Catherine Ensminger b Sep 22-1786 d Sep 7-1861 m Daniel Miller 
3. John Ensminger b Apr 23-1788 d Oct 7-1853 Lebanon Co 

m Anna Dohner b Nov 29-1792 d Aug 16-1875 
a. Peter Ensminger b Dec 17-1816 d Oct 9-1894 m Fanny Longenecker 

and Fanny Long 
Issue: John, Lydia (Reese), Henry, John, David, Peter 

b. Mary Ensminger m Solomon Fackler 
Issue: Abraham, Susannah 

c. Henry Ensnd.nger b Aug 18-1827 d Jul 2-1895 
m Sarah Wenger·b Oct 2-1832 d Dec 20-1869 
Issue, Daniel, Veronica, Abraham, Joseph, Jacob, Sara,._ 
David W, Anna (Bender), Rebecca, Samuel, John, Elizabeth, Fannie 

d. Catharine Ensminger m Jackson Wood 
Issue: Elizabeth (Wenger), Ennna (Blouch), Daniel 

e. Elizabeth Ensminger m David E Stauffer 
£. Lydia Ensminger m David Long 

Issuea Catharine (Hostteter), David 
g. Susanna Ensminger b Nov 28-1822 d Nov 6-1824 
h. David Ensminger b Mar 19-1839 d Nov 6-1856 
i. John Ensminger m Christina Light 

Issues Anna (Brandt), Katherine, Christina (Long), John 
4. Susanna Ensminger b Aug 21-1790 d Aug 20-1846 m Apr 28-1825 

Conrad Smith b Jul 10-1789 d Feb 2-1879 
Issue: Jeremiah Peter, William Conrad (great-grandfather. of RMB) 

5. Peter Ensminger b May 25-1792 d Apr 28-1797 
6. Christina Ensminger b Mar 2-1800 d Jun 16-1875 Stark Co, Ohio 

m Dec 31-1818 Christian Stauffer b 1798 d 1862 
Issue: John Ensminger, Susanna, Elizabeth (Pontius), Catherine 

(Rothrock), William, Henry, David E, Christian, Peter E, 
Jacob E, Samuel, Daniel 

E. Jacob Ensminger (son of Nicholas d 1781) b Oct 31-1759 d Jul 20-1837 
Lower Mifflin Twp, Cumberland Co, Pa. m Magdalena Wolf b Jul 27-1767 
d Aug 31-1836 

1. Susanna Ensminger b Oct 13-1788 d Feb 15-1845 m Abraham Whistler 
b Feb 23-1785 d Dec 25-1856 
Issues Jacob, Christian, Samuel, Abraham, Peter, David, John, 

Mary, Magdalena, Elizabeth, Sarah, Elias 



2. Elizabeth Ensminger b Jun 30-1791 d Apr 19-1843 
m Samuel Wise b 1792 d Jul 15-1830 
Issue: Samuel, Abraham, Jacob, William, Henry,.Levi 

3. John Ensminger d 1852 Guilford Twp, Franklin·co, Pam Lydia 
a. George Ensminger 
b. Susan Ensminger 
c. Hannah Ensminger 

4. Sophia Ensminger d be£ 1837 m George Failor 
Issue: Jacob, John, George 

5. Jacob Ensmiriger b Oct 9-1798 d Apr 10-1861 
m Mary Ann---- b Apr ~-1803 d Sep 29-1890 
a. Samuel Ensminger·m Magdalene----
b. Maria Ensminger m John M.y"ers 
c. Sarah Ann Ensminger m William A Haines 
d. Elizabeth Ensminger m Samuel Allen Jr 
e. Jacob Ensminger 
r. Ann Ensminger m Samuel Brandt 
g~ Rachel Ensminger m Henry 
h. John Ensminger 
i. Joseph Ensminger 
j. William Ensminger 
k. Daniel Ensminger 

6~ Magdalena Ensminger m Henry Lore 
7. Henry Ensminger 
8. George Ensminger b Aug 18-1807 d Nov 10-1892 

m Rebecca---- b Jan 30-1813 d Mar 28-1858 
a. David Ensminger 
b. Washington Ensminger 
c. Jacob Ensminger 
d. Molly Ensminger 
e. Joseph Ensminger 
f. Samuel H. Ensminger 
g. Mary Ellen Ensminger 
h. Francis Ensminger 
i~ Wilson Ensminger 
j. William Ensminger 
k. Rosanna E,.-isminger 
1. Mary Catharine Ensminger m Jumper 

F. Christian Ensminger (son of Nicholas d 1781) b Jun 8-1762 d Mar 6-1836 
Perry Co, Pa · · · · 
m Feb 17-1790 ~egina Wunderlich·b Sep 29-1769 d Sep 30-1842 
See Wunderlich·Family Record page.105. 

1. John Ensminger b Jul 1-1791 d 1845 L·ebanon 
m·Aug 13"-1829 Lydia Fisher b Feb 1806 
a. Caroline Ensminger b Apr 18-1837 m Sep 11-1859 Joseph Short 

b Nov 4-1840 .d Feb 7-187Q 
Issue: Elizabeth, Grant 

b. John Henry Ensminger b Jan 9~1840 d Mar 16-1842 
c. Louisa ~ Ensminger b Jul 20-1845. . . . 

2. David Ensminger b Mar 15-.1793 d Aug 9-1859 
m Barbara Messinger b Jul 12-1800 d Jul 30-1876 ·. 
a. David Ensminger b Sep 28-1821 d Jun 18-1893 Dellville 
m Rebecca Findley b Jan 1-1829 · . 
Issue: Lucy Ann (Hipple), Sarah A (Ziegler), Anna E (Hunaecker), 

Mary E, Elizabeth (Ebert)., Jennie M 

19 



20 

b. John William Henry Ensminger b Feb 2-1826 d Feb 24-1892 
m Apr 13-1854 Susan Jacobs b Mar.14-1835 
Issue: Franklin P., Albert M, Charles E 
c. Catherine.Ann Ensminger·b Jul 2-1835 

m Dec 30-1856 David Tressler b Nov 19-1826 
Issue: Charles, Margaret (Fritz), Sarah E (McKee), 
John William, Kate May (Brindle), Lillie Ann, Mary E (Kelt), 
David Abner, Henry E, Ella R. Laura 

d. George B Ensminger b Nov 27-1845 d Jan 2-1869 m Miriam A Ebert· 
3. Susanna Ensminger b Feb 14-1795 d Feb 2-1875 

m Jul 4-1817 Jolu1 George Billow b Jun 5-1792 d Mar 10-1850 
Issue: Adam, Rachel Ann (Souder), Susannah (Ristine), Davtd, 

Hannah (Lupfer), George W 
4. Elizabeth Ensminger b Feb 22-1797 d Mar ll-1873 

m Feb 10-1823 Simon Fenical b May·ll-1780 d Feb 8-1855 
Issue: Christian., William, Si.iilon., Rebecca (Brennaman) 

5. Daniel Ensminger b Jun 20-1799 d Apr 7-1868 
m Susannah Foulk b Nov 13-1805 d May 6-1871 West Fairview, Pa 
a. Mary km Ensminger b Jan 8-1827 

m Nov 9-1848 David Mess~er b Sep 14-1828 
Issue; Sarah J (S:perey), Susanna B (Coover), Mary E 

( Fleckinger), George W 
b. William R Ensminger b Jan 24-1831 

m Jan 18-1856 Hettie Albright b Jul 5-1836 
Issue: Henry E, John A, Oliver, Dora, Emma, Susan E 

c. George W Ensminger b May 13-1836 
m Susan Souder b Dec 6-1842 
Issue: Lucy A, Jane E, John M, William F, Mary c, 

Henry, Charles E, Florence V 
d. Isaiah Ensminger b Feb 22-1840 d Jan 22-1842 

6. Mary Ensminger b Mar 30-1801 m Mar 13-1825 
Henry Gamber b May 12-1796 d May 1-1873 Green Point 
Issue: Margaret (Reed), Elizabeth (Sloop), Regina (Souders), 

Susanna (Sherr), John, David, Ellen, Maria, William 
7. Jacob Ensminger b Jan 19-1804 Dellville 

m·Nov 1-1827 Susanna Fenical b May 3-1802 
a. Regina Ensminger b Sep 23-1828 

m Mar 23-1852 Henry Souder b Mar 31-1820 
Issue: Sarah C (Yost), Ca~oline, Jacob E, Mary E, Lydia A 

(White), John M, Margaretta, Susanna, Julia 
b. Caroline Ensminger b Dec 2-1829 

m 1857 Samuel Dunkelberger b Jan 16-1828 Loysville 
Issue: Francis 

c. Solomon Ensminger b Dec 12-1830 Good Hope 
m Mar 25-1853 Elizabeth Shatto b.Jul 22-1832 
Issue: Jacob, Annie E (Erb), Sophia E, Clara E, Sarah C, Jos. T. 

d. Susanna Ensminger b Nov ll-1832 
m John P Mahaffie b Jan 22-1829 Millersburg 
Issue: Johnston, James, Minnie M, William S 

e. Catharine Rebecca Ensminger b Aug 5-1837 m Sep 25-186o 
Ephraim L Spahr b Dec 15-1831 d Jul 2-1864 Grafton, Neb 
Issue: John A, Elmer E 

8. Hannah Ensminger b Jun 24-1806 m Apr 6-1836 
John Reed b Sep 12-1796 d Oct 12-1868 Green Point 
Issue: Rachel Ann (Sloop), Sarah E (Foulk), Henry 



9. Rosanna Ensminger b Aug 12-1808-m Feb 25-1830 
William Albright b Feb 6-1808 d Jul 29-1871· 
Issue: John, Susan (Garman), Mary (Sherer), George, Wm A, Oliver J 

10. Joseph Ensminger b Jun 12-1810 d Aug 18-1877 Shermansdale 
m Nov 3-1836 Elizabeth Fenical b Dec 15-1810 d May 30-1894 
a. Isabella Ensminger b Dec 4-1837 d Sep 20-1920 never married 
b. William H Ensminger b Feb 7-1840 
·. m · Dec 26-1862 Mary Hare b · Jun 10-1844 d Feb 10-1879 

Issue: Henry, Sue . 
c. Cornelius Ensminger b Jan 19-1845 d Apr 1-1938 

m Mar 8-1870 Emma Fenical b Dec 25-185l·d Apr 18-1929 
Issuel Elizabeth (Dice), John w, Joseph,_Alice (Morgan) 

d. Laura Ensminger b Jul 23-1853 m Wm Slough b De.c 8-1851 Daui Elizabeth. 
11. William Ensminger b Sep 29-1813 · Green Point 

m Aug 2-1838 Margaret Waugh b Aug 10-1816 d Feb 17-1875 
a. Sarah Jane Ensminger b Feb-25-1840 d Aug 18-1867 
b. Susanna Ensminger b Mar 2-1842 m Wilson Smee b Aug 6-1838 
c. William Ensminger b Oct, -29-1844 m. Dec 30-1869 Anna Akerd 

b May 26-1846 Issue• Oharles, Henry. T, George M.. . · · 
d. john Armstrong Ensminger b Sep 4wl856 m Dec 25-1873 Alice Hartman 

b Jan 18-185.3 Issuei Maggie L, Lula . · · 
e. George F Ensminger b Sep 18-1848 m Vjllie Rebert b Jan 8-1860 

· Issue• -Melvin, Minnie May 
r. Maggie E Ensminger b Jan 11-1852 d Jan 16-1857 

G. Samuel Ensminger (son of Michael d 1822) b Aug 13-176.3 d Apr 27-1840 
Manheim., Pa ml (Anna) Elizabeth Shindel (dau of Peter) 1790 ·. 
b Mar 1-1772 d Feb 26-1795 . 

l~ Her~ietta E...YJ.sminger b .Apr 18-1791 d Mar 26-1817·m Schwar 
2~ (John) Philip Ensminger b Jul 17-1793 d Nov S-1797 . . 
3. George Ensminger b Nov 10-?1794 d yg?. · · · 
Samuel Ensminger m2 (Anna) Mary Shindel. (sister or Elizabeth) 01795 

b Dec 23-1777 d Mar 23-1817 
4. Samuel Ensndnger b Jul 10-1796 d Jul ll-1796 · 
5. Samuel Ensminger b Jul 30-1797 · d Oct 17-1797 . 
6. John Ensminger b Nov 22-1798·d 1829 
7. Samuel Ensminger b J~ug 12-1801 d Aug 30-1866 Manheim. m- Jun 10-1823 

El.iza.beth Summy b 1805 
a. William Ensminger b Feb 23-1824 m Maria ---- b 1820 
b. John Michael Ensminger b Mar 7-1825 d 1899 m 

Elizabeth Baker b 1829 d 1907 
Issue: Henry l'iionroe, Ophelia Letitia, Emanuel.Baker, John Andrew,. 

Wien Augustus, Elizabeth Ella · · 
c. Henrietta (or Harriet) Margaret Ensminger b Nov 12-1826 
d. Samuel Augustus Ensminger b 1827 d Nov 8-1909. 2 children 
e. (John) Henry Ensminger b Sep 8-1829 d 1846 
f ~ Anna M Ensminger b 1832 d 1909 m C. J Snavely .. 
g. Elizabeth Amelia Ensminger b Mar 15-1835 d 1915 m Hostetter 

8. Elizabeth Ensminger b Sep 2-1803 m Hatz 
9. Anna Maria Ensminger b Dec 25-1805 m Reinhart 
10. Sophia Ensminger b i~pr 26-1808 m Brubaker 
n. Philip- Henry Ensminger b Jul 31-1810 · . . . . 

dau Adalina b Jan 8-184.S·Ohio m James Garrison WilsQn, Bloomington., Ill. 
12. (John) Emanuel Ensminger b Dec 28-1812 d yg? 

21 



22 

13. Frederick Ensminger b Nov 2-1815 m Sarah---- b 1818 
a. .Ann Marie Ensminger b 1837 
b. Sophia Ensminger b 1841 
c. lvilliam Ensminger b 1843 
d. Caroline Ensminger b 1844 
e~ Samuel Ensminger b 1846 
f. Madison Ensminger b 1848 

Samuel Ensminger m3 Elizabeth Boyer l1uhlenburg b :t-'Iay 26-1795 d May 27-1830 
?14. Elmira Ensminger b 1828 · 
?15. Maria Ensminger b 1830 

H. Michael Ensminger (likely son of Michael d 1822.) b cl774 
m Elizabeth Sayer b Jan 1-1776 d Oct 10-1849 buried Carlisle, Pa 

1. Mary Ensminger b Apr 1-1794 d Mar 25-1888 m David Lawyer 
2. Joseph Ensminger b Sep 14-1798 d Mar 6-1897 Crawfordsville, Ind 

ml Jane Boyd Frazer b Jun-20-1798 d Nov 5-1839 
a. William Frazer Ensminger b Aug 20-1820 Issuei Dora, Ora 
b. Elizabeth Mary Ensminger b Feb 28-1822 m Crane Logansport, Ind 

Issue: 1.Toseph, Louise, Harriet, Will.., Lottie 
c. Benjamin Boyd Ensminger b Oct 27-1824 d Civil War 

Issue: Laura, Davidson, Milo, Charles 
d. Horace Philip Ensminger b Jun 28-1827 d 1894 m Nancy Austin 

Sons: John, Charles, Hal · 
e. Elenore Jane Ensminger b Apr 28-1831 d Jan 29-1909 

m Aug 27-1851 Richard Miles Carnine b 1823 d 1907 
Issue: Ida Evelyn (Bryant) 

f. Eliza Ann -Ensminger b Oct l8-18aJ d Feb 24-1836 
g. John Thompson Ensminger b Mar 7-1837 d :May 15-1837 
m2 Jane Fu.l ton Carnine b 1807 : 
h. Phrona Ann Ensminger b Jun 25-1841 m Jonas Rountree· 

Issue: Nelle Louise (Wilhite),·Joseph E . 
i. Samuel Leonard Ensminger b 1844 d 1923 m Louise Austin 

Issuei LPonard A 
j. Joseph Chalmers Ensminger b Jan 28-1847 d 1852 
k. Catherine Frances Ensminger b Jul 3-1850 d 1914 m Hatfield 

3. Philip Ensminger b Oct 24-1802 d Nov 14-1864 Harrisburg, Pa 
m Elizabeth Shenk b 1809 Children several daughters and a son 
a. John Ensminger d May 1934 Ht,g Issue: John, Chas, Geo, Grace, Eugene, Ella 

4. Henry Ensminger b May 10-1808 
5. Samuel Ensminger b May 21-1811 d Apr 12-1896 Topeka, Kans 

ml Catherine Conklin b 1814 d Mar 2-1848 Carlisle, Pa 
Issue: 3 girls, 1 boy 
m2 Frances Brandt b Nov 28-1811 d Mar 9-1889 
e. Joseph Sanuel Ensminger b Jul 12-1851 d Sep 26-1932 Topeka 

6. Margaret Ensminger m Ross & Barker 
7. Anna Ensminger m Snavely 
8. William Ensminger b May 3-1818 

I. Ludwig Ensminger (son of Ludwig) b Aug l2-1753 In Lancaster Co 1777 
Na.mes of children not ver-ified. 

1. Philip Ensminger b Mar 24-1779 ?Md d Dec 2-1820 Washington Co, Md 
, m Sep 16-1812 Elizabeth Stamm b Jun 6-1794 d Sep.19-1862 

Tioga, Ill (She m2 Jun 27-1824 Christian Beck) 
a. George Ensminger b Feb 6-1813 d Apr 20-1880 Tioga, Ill 

m Dec 19-1839 Hester Ann Wilson b Aug 15-1824 d Apr 10-1894 



Issue: John Pnilip, Mary Elizabeth, Jacob Henry, George Luther, 
Lucy Jane (Roth), Lydia Ann, Jrunes Buchanan, William Douglas, 
Andrew Jackson, Hester Ann (Linnenburger), Jos. Rice, Albert Morrow 

b. Ludwig Ensminger b Jan 5-1815 · · 
c. John Ensminger b Feb 9-1817 . 
d. Philip Ensminger b Jul 17-1819 d Tioga, Ill m Elizabeth Jane 

Wilson; Son: Philip · 
2~ Elizabeth Ensminger m Jul 3-1804 William Chaney 
.3. George Ensminger b Mar 2-1787 d Feb 9--1835 Williamsport, Md 

m Jun 6-1808 Margaret W Albert b 1787 d Sep 30-1878 · 
a. Eva Ensminger b Aug 6-1810 
b. Charlotta Ensminger~ May 18-1813 
c. Macy Jane Ensminger b May 3-1815. 
d. John Albert Ensminger b Feb 27-1821 
e. Archibald Ensminger b 1824 
r • Joseph V L Ensminger b 18°31 
and others 

4. Mary Ensminger m Jul 24 .. 1812 Robert Allen 
S. Sarah Ensminger m Apr 19.-.1814 Dariiel·Ma.lott 

J. Christian Ensminger (son or Ludwig) b cl759 d Feb 1816 Willi~port, ?ti.; 
In Mi 1790; m Margaret---- She m2 Michael Roney 

1. Ludwig Ensminger b Jan 1-1781 d Oct 10-1845 m Dec 16-1800. 
Mary Magdalena liy~~t b May 16-1774 d Apr 23-1841 
a. Eve Ensminger . · · 
b. Sarah Ensminger b Sep 17'-1801 d Nov 21-1869 

. m Mar 19-1820 Charles G Downs b 1794 d 1857 
c. Elizabeth Ensminger m David Stouffer 
d. Nancy Ensminger m Henry Stouffer . 
e. Anna Mary Ensming8r b Feb 2.5-1810 

2. Margaret Ensminger 
3. Eve Ensminger 
4. Mary Ensminger m Apr 17-1817 Henry CW Smith 
5. Martin Ensminger b Feb 21-1788 d Jan 20-1860 Williamsport, Md 

Blacksmith m Nov 28-1821 Margaret Smith b 1804 
a. William·T Ensminger b Nov 30-1822 d Apr 27-1873 

m Jan 4-1855 Elizabeth Little b Feb 19-1836 d Feb 2-1911 
Issue: William H., Anna F (Hollenberger), Emma, John Luther, 

23 

Samuel L; Elvie Irone1 John G L, Mary E . 
b~ Meredith Ensminger b 1824 d Mar 24-1904 m Mary Ann dau Korab b 1829 d 1864 
c. Edmond Owen Ensminger b 1826 d Feb 4-1854 
d. Henry J. Ensminger b Mar 1-1829 d Sep 3-1895 

m Margaret J ---- b Jul 5-1847 d Aug 6-1908 
e~ Margaret J Ensminger b 1832 m Israel Castle . 

. . f. Ann E Ensminger b 1839 · . · 
6. Christian Ensminger b.1790 blacksmith - never married 
7. David Ensminger m 1825 W Va Hann~ Stripe 
8. Catharine Ensminge~. m May 5-1816 John Winebrenner-· ... 

. . 

AA. Henry Ensminger (possibly son, of Michael d 1822) ;m Elizabeth --- -
1. John Ensminger b Jun 3-1776 Lebanon, Pa · 



BB. Jacob Ensminger (possibly son of Nicholas d aftl799) 
in 1800 Springhill Twp, Fayette Co, Pa 
in 1820 Somerset Twp, Belmont Co, Ohio 

b·c1766 m cl787 
1. dau 
2. Nicholas Ensminger b cl790 voted at Barnesville 1811 
3. 
4. son 
5. Mary Ensminger b cl796 m Jun 18-1815 Nathan Riley 
6. Catharine Ensminger b cl798 m Jul 10-1817 James Smith 
7. dau 
a. 
9. Mahala Ensminger b cl804 m Feb 29-1824 Martin Wareham· 

CC. Henry Ensminger (possibly son of Ludwig or Philip) d 1816 Wash Co Md 
m Rachel Daugherty 

le Daniel Ensminger 
2. Rebecca Ensminger 
3. Catharine Ensminger 
4. An.drew Ensminger m Carson 
5. John Ensminger m Emma----&. Fannie Evans 
6. Samuel Ensminger m Mary ---
7. Philip Ensminger 
8. Mary Ensminger m Baird 
9. Elizabeth Ensminger b Nov 13-1799 d 1885 Edgar Co, Ill 

m 1820 Hagerstown, Md John Grey Lawrence b 1800 d 1869 lll 
a. Sarah Lawrence d 1849 m 1847 Harvey William Curtis 
b~ Nancy Lawrence m Henry Dodge 
Ce James Lawrence m Catharine Griffeth 
d. Rachel Lawrence b Nov 17-1829 d Jul 27-1908 m 1849 Isaac H Curtis 
e. John Lawrence 
r. Maria Lawrence m A J ?filler 
g. Elizabeth Lawrence m John B Hannah 
h. Charles Lawrence m Eleanor Hamilton 
i. Harriet Lawrence m E J Ingersoll 
j. Emma Lawrence m Nicholas Bowen 
k. Angie Lawrence 

(a-f born Pike Co, Ohio; g-k born Edgar Co, Ill) 
10. Maria Ensminger m Beecham 

DD. John Ensminger (son of Nicholas d aft1799) 
b Jan 5-1780 Franklin Co, Pa bap Hagerstown., Md 
m Mar 3-1801 Catharine Wyant 

1. David Ensminger b Oct 26-1801 Md ?d yg . 
This may be the John Ensminger who was in Warren Twp, Belmont Co, Ohio 1820 
m?2 cl807 Phoebe McCoy b 1789 (1850 census John b 1779 Pa) John Pa to Ohio 
1811; dart 1850 

2 ~ Elizabeth Ensminger b cl808 m Dec 16-1827 Allen Barnes 
3. John Ensminger b 1810 Pad 1882 Belmont Co 

ml Jan 28-1830 Parmelia Fry 
a. William Ensminger b 1830 
b. Ar.in E Ensminger b 1833 
c. Mary I Ensminger b 1836 
d. John W. Ensminger b 1839 
e. Harriet Ensminger b 1842 
m2 cl845 Nancy---- b 1821 
f. Jam.es D Ensminger b 1846 
g. Thomas O Ensminger b 1849 

4. Peter Ensminger b 1812 Ohio 
d 1871 never married 

5. Ann E Ensminger b 1815 m Feb 25-
1834 Wjlliam H Folger 

6. Martha Ensminger b 1826 nm 



25 

Index to Ensminger Names 

Note: (John) Peter is listed as Peter; (John) Nicholas as Nicholas; (John) Henry 
as Henry, etc~ . 

Adalina- 21 
Abraham 18 
Adam l 
Adeline 17 
Albert M 20 
Albert Morrow 23 
Albert W 17 
Alexander 11, 14 
Alice 21 
Amanda 15, 17 
Ambrose Craver 16 
Andrew 111 12, 17 ,. 24 
Andrew A 16 
Andrew Jackson 23 
Angeline 17 
Ann 19 
Ann E 23, 24 
Ann Marie 22 
Anna 17, 18, 22 
Anna E 19 
Anna F 23 
Anna M 21 
Anna Maria 21 . 
Anna Mary 23 · 

-Annie E 20 · 
Anthony· · -ll., 12 . 
Archibald 23 . 

Barbara 12, 15, 16 
Benjamin Bo:,d 22 

Caroline 16,17,18,19,20,22 
Catharine l,2,3,5,~2,13,i4, 

15,16,17,18,23,24 
Catherine J~nn 20 
Catherine Frances 22 
Catharine Rebecca 20 
Chapman 17 
Charles 15, 21, 22 
Charles E 20 
Charlotta 23 
Chola 17 
Christian 11 3,4,5,6,11,12,13, 

15,19.,23 
Christina 2,3,12,13,16,18 
Christine 1., 15 
Clara E 20 
Conrad 4,6,11,12,16 
Cornelius 21 
Corwin 16 
Cynthary 16 

Daniel 4,6,11,12,18, 
19,20,24 

Da~"id_ 2,3,4,6,7;11,13, 
;, 14,11;18,19,23,24 

David H 17 
David W 15; 18 
David Worth l> 
Davidson 22 
Delila 18 
Delilah 17 
Dora 20, 22 
Doro"'ohy 6 

Edith. 18 
Edmond Owen 2 3 . 
Elenore Jane 22 
Elijah 17. 
Elijah King ll., 14 
Eliza Ann 22 · 
Elizabeth 2,3,5,12,13, 

14,15.,16,18,19,20, 
21,23,.24 

Elizabeth Amelia 21 
Elizabeth Ella 21 
Elizabeth Mary 22 
ma 22 
Ella Margaret 16 
Ellen 17 
E]mjra 22 
Elvie Irone 23 
Emanuel 21 
Emanuel Baker 21 
Emanuel G. 15 
Emeline 5 
Emily J ·15 
Emma 17, 18, 20, 23 
Esther Ann 15 
Eugene 22 
Eva 23 
Eve 4, 23 
Ezra 5 

Fannie 18 
Florence 17 
Florence V. 20 
Franklin P 20 
Francis 19 
Freder~ck 2,5,6,11,22 

.. 

George >4,6,ll,12,15.,16., 
··17 ;19,21,22,23 

George B 20 
George F 21 
George Fre~erick n,13 
George Luther 23 
George M 21 
George W 20 
George Washington 16 
Grace 22 
Green 17 

Hal 22 
Hannah 16, 18, 19, '.20 
Hans l 
Hans Nickle 3 
Harriet 17, 24 
Harriet S 16 
Harrison 16 
Henrietta 21 
Henry l,2,3,4,S,6,7;11.,12, 

13,14,1,,16,18,19,20,21, 
22,23,24 

Henry E 20 
Henry J 23 
Henry M 17 
Henry Monroe 21 
Henry T 21 
Hester Ann 23 
Horace Philip 22 

Isabella 21 
Isabelle 18 
Isaiah 20 

Jacob 3,4,6,11,µ,13,i7,18, 
19,20,24 · 

Jacob Henry 23 
Jacob M 17 
Jacob W 17 
James >, 15 
James Buchanan 23 
Jaznes D 24 
James M 17 
Jane 14., 16, 17 
Jane E 20 
Jennie M 19 
Jeremiah 5 
Jessie 18 
John 2,3,4,5,6,n,12,13,14., 

15,16,17,18,19,21,22, 
23,24 

John A 20 



26 

John Albert 23 
John Andrew 21 
John Ju-mstrong 21 
John C 17 
John G L 23 
John H 15 
John Harrison 15 
John Henry 19 
John Lewis 14 
John Luther 23 
John M 20 
John Michael 21 
John Philip 23 
John Thompson 22 
John W 21, 24 
John William H 20 
Jonathan 6,ll,13,14,18 
Jonathan Thomas 14 
Joseph 14,18,19,21,22 
Joseph Chalmers 22 
Joseph Rice 23 
Jose~h Samuel 22 
Joseph T 20 
Joseph V L· 23 
Joshua 4,6,ll,12,17,18 
Julia 18 
Julian 18 
Julian. E 17 

. 
Kate 18 
Korall. 23 . 

Laura 5, 21, 22 
Leonard 11, 13 
Leonard b. 22 · 
Lewis ll, 14, 15 
Lewis D 16 
Lodema 15 
Loranda 18 
Louisa 17 
Louisa A 19 
Lucy A 20 
Lucy Ami 19 
Lucy Jane· 23 
Ludwig 2, 3,4, 6, 1, 11, 

13,- 22, 23 
Lula 21 
Lydia 18 
Lydia Ann -23 
Lyman 16. 

Madison- 22 · 
Magdalena 12, 19 
Maggie E. 21 
Maggie L, 21 
Mahala 24-

Mandy 17 
Martha 17, 24 
Martha J 16 
Martin 23 
Margaret 2,3,5,13,14, 

16,17,22,23 
Margaret J 23 
Maria 19,22,24 
Mary 2,3,5,6,12;13,14, 

15,16,17,18,20,22, 
23,24 . 

Mary Ann 15,17,20 

Samu.el L 23 
~amuel Leonard 22 
Samuel S 16 

·Samuel W 17 
Sarah 5,14,15,17,18,23 
Sarah A 19 
Sarah Ann 19 
Sarah C 20 
Sarah Ellen 17 
Sarah Jane 21 
Sarah Keller 18 
Silas 18 
Solomon 20 Mary C 20 

Mary Catharine 
Mary E 19,23 
Mary Elizabeth 
Mary Ellen 19 
Mary I 24 · 

19 Sophia 19,21,22 

Mary Jane 5, 23 
Melvin 21 
Meredith ·23 

· Sophia E 20 
16,17,23 St. Clair 17 · 

Susan 14,16,17,19 
Susan E 20 · 
Susanna 4,12,17,18,20,21 

Michael 2,3,4,5,6,7,11, 
Thomas 12,16 
Thomas O 24 

13,14,15,16,22 
Milo 22 
Milton U 16 
Minnie May 21 
Molly 19 

Van Buren 16 
Veronica 18 

Washington 19 
Wellington 16 

Nancy 16, 18, 23 · · Wien Augustus · 21 
Nicholas 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, W~lliam 17,18,19,21,22,24 

11,12,13,16,24 William Douglas 23 

Oliv(ir 20 
Ophelia Letitia 21 
Ora 22 

William F 20 
liilliam Frazer 22 
v-Tilliam H 21, 23 
William Henry 16 
William R 20 

Perry D 16 William T 23 
Peter 1,2,3,4~5,6, 7,11, Wilson 19 

12,15,16,17,18,24 
Philip 1,3,4,5,6,7,11, · 

12-,13 ,14,16, 21, 22, 
23,24 . 

Philip Henry 21 
Phrona Ann 22 

Rachel 5,14,19 
Rebecca 14,18,24 
Regina 20 
Riley 18 · 
Rosanna 19,21 
Roxie 17 

Samuel 6,11;13,15,17,18, 
19,21,z2,24 

Samuel Augustus 21 
Samuel H 19 



Akerd 21 
Albert 23 
Albright 20 
Albright 21 
Allen 19,23 
Austin 22 
Ayres 14 

Baird 24 
Baker 21 
Ballard 17 
Barker 22 
Barnes 24 
Beck 22 
Beecham 24 
Bekel 15 
Bender 18 
Billow 20 
Bills 16 
Bing J.4 
BJ.ouch 18 
Blymyer 16 
Bookhard 5 
Bowen 24 
Brandt 18,19 

22 
Brennaman 20 
Brindle 12,20 
Brubaker 21 
Brunner 13 
Bryant 22 
Burkholder 12 
Burn 14 
Byal 15 

Carnine 22 
Cason 18 
Castle 23 
Chaney 23 
Clark 14 
Conklin 22 
Cook 14 
Coover 20 
Crautzdorf 2,14 
Craver 16 
Crow 3, 13 
Culver 12 
Curtis 24 

Daugherty 24 
Dice 21 
Dcxige 24 
Dehner 18 
Dorsey 15 
Drwns 23 
Dubois 23 
Dunkelberger 20 

Index to Other Surnames 

Ebert 19,20 
Eisenhauer 2 
Erb 12,20 
Evans 24 

Fackler 18 
Fahrny 12,13 
Failor 19 
Fenical 20,21 
Findley 19 
Fischer 14 
Fisher 19 
Fl.eckinger 20 
Folger 24· 
Foster 15,16 
Foulk 20 
Frazer 22 
Frey 12,16 
Fritz 20 
Fry 24 

Gabbert 1la. 
Gamber 20 
Garman 21 
Gloninger 18 
Grayum 14 
Griest 15 
Griffeth 24 
Gross 14 
Grove 12 

Hattord,18 
Haines 19 
Hake 16 
Hamilton 24 
Hannah 24 
Hare 21 
Harmon 16 
Hartman 21 
Haslet 17 
Hatfield 22 
Hatz 21 
Herr 13 
Hickernell 15 

Ingersoll 24 

Jacobs 20 
Johnson 18 
Jumper 19 

Keller 17 
Kelt 20 
Kessinger 12 
Kirk 15 
Kline 15 
Knick 14 

Platt 12 
Pontius 18 

Quickel 16 

Rebert 21 
Reed 20 · 
Reese 14,18 
Reigert 18 
Rein..1-iart 21 
Riche 12 
Riley 24 
Ristine 20 

Lacy 18 Rodecker 13 
Latham 14 Roney 23 
Lauma.n 12 Ross 22 
Lawrence 24 Roth 23 
Lawyer 22 Rothrock 18 
Leaber 17 Rountree 22 
Lehman 12 Rummel 16 
Light 18 Runyan 15 
Linnenburger 23 
Little 23 Sawyers 14 
Long 18 Sayer 22 
Longenecker 18 Schaeffer 13 
Lore 19 Schmidt 2,12 
Lupfer 20 Schreiber 16 

Schwar 21 
Mahaffie 20 Sharp 5 
Malott 23 Shatto 20 
McCoy 24 Sheaffer 12 
1-icGraw 16 Shenk 22 
McKee 20 Shepherd 14 
McMa.nr_j_s 16 Sherer 21 
Messinger 19,20 Sherf 20 
Metzgar 16 Shindel 21 
Millard 15 Short 19 
Miller 12,13, Sloop 20 

17 .,18,24 Slough 21 
Morgan 21 Smee 21 
Morris 14 Smith 18,23 
Muhlenburg 22 24 
Myers 19 Snavely 21,22 

Hipple 19 Nagle 17 
Holbrin 13 Nebinger 16 

Snyder 14 
Souder 20 
Souders 20 
Spahr 20 
Sperey 20 
Stamm 22 
Starr 16 
Stauffer 18 
Steever 2 
Stoey 13 
Stouffer 23 
Stripe 23 
Summy 21 

Hollenburger 23 Newcomer 17 
Holmes 15 
Hoover 12 
Horner 12 
Hostetter 21 
Hostteter 18 
Huffman 18 
Hunsecker 19 
Hunter 12 
Huse 14 

Oberlin 13 
Olds 1.5 
Oran 16 
Omer 12 

Park 16 
Philippi 1,2, 
4,6,12,13 

Plank 12 

Thomas 13 
Tressler 20 

Vance 12 
Van Dorn 15 

27 

Van Volkenburg 12 

Wallick 12 
Wareham 24 
Warner 16 
Waugh 21 
Wauson 14 
Weeks 15 
Weiser 17 
Wenger 18 
Westhafer 17 
Whistler 18 
White 20 
Wilhite 22 
Wilkinson 15 
Wilklow 12 
Williamson 1.5 
Wilson 21.,22,23 
Wilt 16 
Winebrenner 23 
Wise 12.,19 
Wolf 18 
Wonderly 12 
Wood 18 
Wunderlich 19 
Wyant, 13,23.,24 

Yost 20 

Ziegler 19 
Zug 12 




